) : o . GRADE 3
ASHDOWN FOREST Sussex 51/46-29-

Area:1000 ha Altitude:100-250m
Geology:Wealden sandstone, peat
Owners:Conservators of Ashdown Forest
Total taxa: 24 terricolous

Scattered woodlands with open areas of heathland, very like the

New Forest. in character, provide a back-up to Ambersham in that
series. The best areas are at Colemans Hatch (51/435326) and |

?m W. ?f the radio mast at Duddleswell (51/465293) but are small
k-5 ha).

The most noteworthy lichens are Pycnothelia papillaria and
Icmadophila ericetorum, Cladonia ciliata and C.strepsilis. Parts
have been damaged by fire but are recovering and much remains
intact.

The site has been well studied in parts. It is under heavy
visitor pressure. )

GRADE 3
LAVINGTON COMMON Sussex 41/94-18-

Area:20 ha. Altitude: 30m
Geology:Folkestone Sands
Owners:National Trust

Total taxa: 55

Only about one quarter the size of Ambersham Common with which it
should be compared, the site is slightly less species rich. It is
a back-up to that site, in the New Forest series. An area of
Calluna dominated heathland between two woodland  complexes,
partly burned about 20 years ago, this site has a rich Cladonia
flora. While it is in danger from fire, it is well-protected and
managed.

Outstanding speciés include Cladonia sulphurina, C.rei and
C.strepsilis with Pycnothelia papillaria, C.arbuscula, C.bacilla-
ris and Lecidea oligotropha.

——

The site is fairly well studied.
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_ GRADE 3
SEVEN SISTERS Sussex ’ 50/5--9--
Area:90ha Altitude: 30-75m
Geology:Chalk
Owners:

Total taxa: 17 terricolous

The site extends from Birling Gap to Cuckmere Haven and is some-
what maritime in nature. The best areas are associated with
steep, closely rabbit-grazed turf just outside the National Trust
boundary at 50/532969. The lichen flora is not outstanding,
nevertheless, this provides a partial back-up for Tennyson Down.
Catapyrenium lachneum, Verrucaria melaenella, Leptogium schra-
deri, Cladonia rangiformis, Polyblastia dermatodes and Toninia
caeruleonigricans are noteworthy, but Fulgensia seems to be
absent at present

The site has been reasonably well surveyed.

GRADE 3
BALNAKEIL BAY Sutherland (north) : 29/373668
Area:4 km sq ~ Altitude:0-30m '
Geology:Durness Limestone
Owners: '

Total taxa: 123 from all habitats

A large area of maritime limestone heath with small outcrops and
some machair development on the SW side. The site is fairly
sheltered and has features of geological interest in the form of
sea-caves. The SW side has siliceous rocks overblown with calca-
reous shell-sand. )

The heathland is not particularly interesting but the strip
extending for about 100m inland has unusual lichens. Small poc
kets of peaty soil bear Calluna and Vaccinium with Cetraria
islandica on the twigs, Solorina saccata and S.spongiosa on
calcareous loam, Placidiopsis custnanii, Lempholemma myriococcum

and Thelocarpon impressellum on mossy soil. The lichen cover is
not particularly Tuxu riant but a wide range of species |is

. present.,

The site backs up Machair sites in general, and Invernaver

in part, but the limestone heath adds a distinctive feature to

this site. It is not a suitable back-up for Brean Down or Gt

- Orme but should be considered to be part of a series of maritime

limestone grasslands.
The site has been fairly well-covered in two visits.

Ref:71
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- ) L "GRADE 3.
OLDSHORE MORE Sutherland (West) 29/2--5--

Includes Oldshore More (29/2858), Oldshore Beg (29/1958) and
Sheigra (29/1559).

Area:3km sq Altitude: sea-level to 150m
Geology: Torrldonxan Sandstone. -
Owners:

Total taxa: 17 terricolous.

A fine machair on exposed, wind-blown headlands and valleys. The
rocks are curiously flat, with extensive flat, soil-covered areas
due to accretion of wind-blown shell-sand.

The Oldshore More site is very noteworthy in having ledges
of wet soil, more or less devoid of angiosperm cover, but domi
nated by Nostoc and lichens, particularly Catapyrenium lachneum

and Squamarina cartilaginea. Cladonia spp. are entirely absent
!y but Collema (% spp.) and Leptogium (2 spp.) are abundant.
Lempholemma myriococcum, Agonimia tristicula, Tonina aromatica,
T.caeruleonigricans and T.lobulata and Lempholemma cf. albonigrum

complete the notable species. A good marine lichen flora exists
on the rocks below the machair.

Oldshore Beg has a less well developed flora, but very large
cliffs, some 30-15m high, overlain with shell-sand, bear a very
curious flora. Elements here are Polyblastia wheldonii, Calopla-
ca scopularis, Lempholenrma cf. albonxgrmn, Staurothele orbicularis

(new to Britain) and Sarcogyne clavus in addition to those rep-
orted for Oldshore More.

The site complex backs up Invernaver since the species list
is not so great. It is however, ecologically unique and  may
deserve higher status when more information comes to light.

It is under no serious threat except from holidaymakers.

Ref:71,174
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Bwrydd Arthur
Cemlyn Bay

Hen Borth
Rhoscolyn
Snelsmore Common
Dunnet Links
Herm

Longstone Moor
Tideslow Rake
Fingle Bridge
Hartland Point
Chesil Beach
Winfrith Heath
Aber lady
Tentsmuir
Ivinghoe Beacon
Ainsdale-Freshfield
Ashby Woulds-Moira
The Brand
Charnwood Lodge .
Holwell Steelworks
Saxelby-Holwell
Linwood Warren
Whiteness
Blakeney Point
Holkham Complex
Ling Conmon
Weeting Heath
Holy Island
Hook Norton .

Wy tham

Charterhouse Lead Mines

Dolebury Warren
RAF Bawdsey
Chobham Common
Hankley Common

Iping-Trotton Cormon

Index to Grade 4 Sites
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Channel Isles
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Norfolk

Nor thumber land
Oxfordshire
Oxfordshire
Somerset
Somerset
Suffolk
Surrey
Surrey
Sussex

62

23/58-81-
23/33-93-
23/318929
23/27-74-
41/46-71-
39/2--6--

43/19-73-
43/148781
20/742889
21/23-27-
30/6--7--
30/80-86-
36/46-81-
37/5G-27-
42/96-16-
34/29-12-
43/319156
437535110
43/46-15-
43/73-24-
43/52-15-
53/13-87-
28/80-58

63/00-46-
53/9--k--

- 53/65-23-

52/75-87-
46/13-42-

42/358316

42/83-05-
31/505557
31/450587
62/36-40-
41/97-65-
41/89-42-
41/85-21-

P-.
P.
P
pP.
P.
P-.
P.
p.
P
P
P.
P.
pP.
pP.
P.

P.

p.
P.
p.
P.
p.
p.
pP.
p.
p.
pP.
P.

p.
p-

p.
p.
p.

.P.



GRADE &
BWRYDD ARTHUR Anglesey . 23/58-81-
Area:50 ha Altitude:164m
Geology:Carboniferous Limestone
Owners:

Total taxa:83

A small area of limestone grassland on an exposed hilltop, open
to seawinds from the east. Flat boulders and slabs abound on the
sutmit, around which is flat and open grassland with a reasonable
lichen cover. The site is less extensive and less rich than
Great Orme but it may act as a back up site to it. The nearby
Penmon Point 1is a more maritime variant with interest chiefly
centred on the rocks. ' :

Calcicolous Cladonia spp., including C.pocillum and C.rang
iformis with calcifuge species in pockets, such as C.portentosa,
are frequent, Four Collema spp. and 2 Leptogium, Lempholemma
botryosum, Agonimia tristicula, Placynthium subradiatum, Squam

arina cartilaginea, Toninia aromatica and T.caeruleonigricans and
Normandina pulchella are some interesting species.

The site may be affected by agricultural development. It
would repay further visits, particularly the areas near to the

. | » GRADE 4
CEMLYN ' Anglesey . 23/33-93-

Area:0.5 km sq Altitude: sea-level
Geology:Shingle bank enclosing a brackxsh lagoon
Owners :RSPB

Total taxa: 79

The only well-developed shingle bank on Ahglesey;'lichen interest
disappeared from the Penmon Bank in the early 1970's following a

storm., The Cemlyn reserve is famous for its wildfowl and some
shingle lichens are found on the shlngle bank, extending for
nearly lkm. None of the lichen species are outstandlng, being a

selection from the floras on sea-cliffs flanking the bay, but
Trapellopsxs wallrothii is noteworthy. A limited flora of common
species was found on boot leather. ‘

The site backs up the Point of Ayre and Ravensglass.
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HEN BORTH - Anglesey. 23/318929
Area:100m long Altitude:sea-level

Geology:Schists

Owners:

fotal taxa:61 from all habitats

A low, isolated beach with extensive, slabby and gently sloping
rocky shores, much used by seals and seabirds. The site is shel-
tered at the south end, very exposed at the north. The «cliffs
are overlain with boulder clay which washes down onto the rocks
and affects the saxicolous flora. In places this boulder clay,
especially where sheep excavate ledges and shallow caverns, is
colonised by very specialised lichens, the most noteworthy being
Acarospora benedarensis (the second known site for the species).

The species grows alongside Caloplaca citrina, Rinodina gennarii,
Toninia aromatica and a small range of normal maritime Cladonia
species.

The site does not back-up any other site except perhaps Howth
head, Dublin which has few terricolous species. It is difficult
to accord it any higher grade until these specialised habitats
are given more study. RAF Bawdsey is an eastern counterpart.

Ref:224

| - . GRADE 4
‘RHOSCOLYN Anglesey ©23/27-74- -
) Area :0.6 km sgq Altitude: 0 to 20m

Geology:Green Mica-schists

- Owners:

Total taxa:l4l, 26 terricolous

‘A small area of maritime heathland, dominated by Calluna, resem-

bling the Bardsey and Aberdaron heaths. It is not regularly
Burned. . Extensive siliceous outcrops are found with abundant
maritime lichens. It is a good example of Northern type heath of
oceanic affinity but lacks southwestern component lichens such as
Teloschistes. 14 Cladonia spp., Sphaerophorus globosus and Bryo-
ria fuscescens on Calluna were noted. It may be the best of
numerous counterparts spread all along the Caerns coast “and N and
W of Anglesey.
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. S GRADE 4
SNELSMORE COMMON Berkshire 4 41/46-71-
Afea:Sl ha Altitude:90-140m
Geology:Plateau gravels
Owners:

Total taxa:22 terricolous,24 epiphytes

" A Calluna/Erica heath in parts disturbed by trackways and the
sites of former sheds built in 1940, with much burnt scrub deve-
lopment. ' Oak and Alder predominate in the valleys and there are
two, fairly open, Eriophorum/Sphagnum peat bogs. The site may
represent a type of Anglo-Norman heath prevalent in the SE.
English Midlands at one time

A good range of Cladonia species, including C.arbuscula,
C.bacillaris, C.cervicornis var.verticillata and C.uncialis, all
being rare in the region.

The site is threatened by fires and the proposed Newbury by-
pass. Birch scrub may also damage the site. .

- GRADE &
DUNNET LINKS Caithness 39/2--6--
Area:0.25km sq Altitude: 10m
Geology:dune heath, slightly calcareous
Owners:

. Total taxa:32

The Links of Greenland are the most interesting. -
This flat, very open site, underlain by calcareous sand, comp-
letely colonised by close-cropped grasses, moss hummocks and some
gorse. Grazing is mostly by rabbits and sheep. It is noteworthy
for the abundance of Primula scotica. Lichen cover is not great
but intensive searching proved very rewarding. Only 2 Cladonia
spp. were found but C.pocillum was nearly always colonised by
Diploschistes muscorum, 3 Collema and 2 Leptogium were common,
plus Microglaena muscorum, Polyblastia gelatinosa and Agonimia
tristicula, Toninia caeruleonigricans and T.lobulata. 5% out-
standing note was Thelocarpon impressellum, abundant in local
patches associated with decayed mosses.

The site is difficult to rate. It has features of «calca

reous dunes but lacks their characteristic macrolichens, substi
tuting instead, an unusual assemblage of crustose species. Pos

sibly the latter species may be more widespread but are over
looked elsewhere being seasonal.
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' GRADE 4
HERM ' Channel Isles
Area:lha | : Altitude:!5m
Geology:Consolidated, wind blown shell-sand.
Owners: :

Total taxa:

Most of the southern end of the island is low-lying fixed dune
carrying a mixture of short, grazed grassland, bracken and scrub.
Fulgensietum fulgentis occurs scattered throughout this area
wherever grassland is kept very short and open due to grazing or
trampling, especially near to paths. The characteristic Fulgen-
sietum species are found, plus terricolous Parmelia caperata. It
backs up Sark. '

Ref: 191
"GRADE ¢4
LONGSTONE MOOR Derbyshire . 43/19-73
GRADE 4
Area:80 ha Altitude:350-400m

Geology: Superficial deposits overlying Carboniferous Limestone.
Owners: _ .
Total taxa: 28 terricolous

The largest area of limestone heath remaining in the Derbyshire
Dome. Some parts are disturbed by medieval or more recent mining
activity. This area is mostly covered by a lichen-rich Callun-
etum.. The lichens, which are scattered and not particularly

-abundant include 17 Cladonia spp., including C.arbuscula, C.cerv-

icornis, C.ciliata, C.conoidea, C.gracilis, C.subulata and C.unc-
ialis. Also, -Cetraria islandica occurs in several places, Mic-
area peliocarpa and Coelocaulon aculeatum forma sorediosum.

Ref:189
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e - GRADE 4 -
TIDESLOW RAKE Derbyshire 43/148781-163778

Area:20ha Altitude:328 to 351lm

Geology: Lead rake cutting through Carboniferous Limestone
Owners: .

Total taxa:30 terricolous

This belt of derelict mining ground, 1.5km long by 50m wide, was
last mined 100-250 years ago. It is subject to moderate grazing
and recent local disturbance. It is the best lead rake for
lichens in the Region. Lichens include Bacidia viridescens, B.mu-
scorum, Cladonia bacillaris, C.scabriuscula, C.verticillata,
Diploschistes muscorum, Sarcosagium campestre var.macrosporum,
Verrucaria melaenella, Vezdaea aestivalis and V.retigera (abun-
dant). More acidic areas support Baeomyces rufus, Cladonia por-
tentosa and C.subulata.

Heavy metals play an important role in maintaining this
diversity. Derelict mining ground is now a scarce and declining
habitat in Derbyshire due to the reworking of the abundant Ilead
rakes for fluorspar.

Ref:189

' o : GRADE 4
FINGLE BRIDGE : Devon : ' v 20/742889
Area: o Altitude:
Geology: Mlllstone Grit
. Owners:

Total taxa: 60 from all substrata

A south- facxng hillside dominated by Calluna on peaty soils with
" rocky outcrops. It represents the northern (upland) oceanic
heath and may back'up the Gwaun Valley area. A representative
Cladonia flora is recorded including C.phyllophora and C.sub-
ulata. Rocks bear the rare Parmelia dxsjuncta, the only site in
the reglon.v : '

Ref:153
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GRADE 4
HARTLAND POINT Devon 21/23-27-
Area:400 ha Altitude: sea-level
Geology:Millstone Grit '
Owners:

Total taxa:53

An extensive maritime heath, very wind-exposed with outcrops and
sea-cliffs. It is dominated by Calluna but this is being rep-
laced by «coarse grass in areas wWhich were severely burned in
1975. Patches of wetland with Juncus squarrosus also exist. The
most interesting area lies between Shipman Bay to the Cow and.
Calf. This is a good example of oceanic-type maritime heath.
Lecidea aeruginosa and L.oligotropha are noteworthy, 26 Cladonia
spp. occur often in abundance, though none are particularTy rare.

The sit® is under continual threat from over-burning and, to
a lesser extent, human trampling. ‘

GRADE 4
CHESIL BEACH Dorset 30/6--7--
Area:15 km long ~ Altitude:sea-level
Geology: flints and shingle
Owners: '

Total taxa:

A famous shingle bank overlying a clay bank and enclosing a
lagoon, similar in morphology to Slapton but SW-facing and more
exposed., The seaward face is unstable and lacks lichens but the
inner bank, fringed with Suaeda vera and Halimione salt-marsh has
many lichens on flint pebbles, driftwood and low shrubs. It is
grazed by hares and the NW end, at Abbotsbury is protected as a
nesting site for terns.. There are many remains of derelict
buildings at the S end, where human trampling is severe.

The site is poorly recorded and needs revisiting. A repres-
entative list of lichens is known, <chiefly deriving from Watson
(1922) with casual additions by later visitors. Many maritime
species rare in the area are present.

Ref:205
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| | GRADE 4
WINFRITH HEATH Dorset o - 30/80-86-

Area:25 ha sq Altitude:300m
Geology:Eocene gravels and recent peat
Owners: Ministry of Defence

Total taxa: 23 terricolous species

A heath and shallow valley bog adjacent to the Atomic Energy
Research Centre. It is dominated by Calluna, Erica and Ulex and
is subject to severe fires. The angiosperm flora is very rich in
base-rich flushes and bog areas. It is used occasionally for
army training. The adjacent Tadnoll Heath has recently been
drained and recovered for agriculture.

A luxuriant lichen flora, especially of Cladonia portentosa
has been recorded, but lately damaged by fire. Rare Dorset
species include Icmadophila ericetorum and Cladonia anomaea.
Platismatia glauca forms wind-blown balls on the ground. It
relates to the New Forest heaths, possibly representing a more
western variant.

Ref:124

_ GRADE &
ABERLADY E.Lothian 36/46-81-
Area:320ha Altitude:0 to 68m

Geology: Carboniferous Limestone
Owners:E.Lothian District Council NR in part.
Total taxa: 105, 32 terricolous

A dune/grassland system on the E side of Aberlady Bay, varying
from calcareous to acidic. - Siliceous maritime rocks are also
found (Gullane Pt, Hanmell Rocks), with Anaptychia ciliaris sub
sp.mammillata in the transition zone between supralittoral rocks
and turf. Calcareous turf includes Bacidia muscorum, Catapyre

nium lachneum, Caloplaca stillicidiorum, Cladonia foliacea, C.poc

cillum, C.rangiformis, Collema auriculatum, C.tenax, Diploschis

tes. muscorum, Leptogium schraderi, Toninia caeruleonigricans,
Peltigera canina and P.rufescens. More or less acidic turf is
~colonised by Cladonia arbuscula, C.furcata, C.glauca, C.portento
sa, C.ciliata and Coelocaulon aculeatum. '

This 1is the best example of lichen-rich calcareous coastal
turf in SE Scotland. It has its counterparts in Hen Borth and
RAF Bawdsey, and (the dune flora, with Blakeney and Scolt
Island).

Ref:174
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GRADE &
TENTSMUIR Fife 37/50-27-
Area:52 ha Altitude: sea-level |
Geology: Dunes '
Owner :NCC

Total taxa:59

Acidic dunes, mostly of recent origin but with older areas of
lichen rich dwarf-shrub heath on stable dunes along the W bounda
ry of the NNR. The lichen heath is dominated by Cladonia spp.
including C.arbuscula, C.ciliata var ciliata and yar.tenuis,
with C.cornuta on N-facing sides of sand hills. Coelocaulon
aculeatum and C.muricatum and Peltigera spp. are present. Cet-
raria islandica has not been found but occurs on Barry and Kinn-
aber Links nearby. Only the S half of the reserve has been
surveyed (in. 1976); further work is needed. The rather low
species count may be due to underworking but could also relate to

. the lack of shingle and sand ridges. The site may be threatened

by pine invasion from nearby plantations.

Ref:43,174

4 GRADE 4
IVINGHOE BEACON Hertfordshire _ o 42/96-16-
Area:100 ha Altitude:250m
Geology:Chalk grassland with flints
Owners:

. Total taxa:

A hilltop grassy heath on chalk with chalk pebbles and flints.
The pebble flora resembles Heyshott Down but it is less rich than
Box Hill. ‘It is even more threatened by trampling and car-
parking than Box Hill Dbeing a popular beauty spot.
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- - GRADE 4
AINSDALE-FRESHFIELD Lancashire - 34/29-12-

Area:350ha Altitude:0 to 30m
Geology:Blown shell-sand '

Owner s :NCC-NNR _

Total taxa:53 from all substrata, 39 terricolous

This large dune system is the best of the extensive dunes along
the W Lancashire coast. About half of it is planted wth conifers
but most of the rest is calcareous dune pasture grazed by
rabbits. No areas of Calluna were encountered but soil under the
pines is surface leached and acidic. The system is believed to
have originated only 400 years ago.

In the calcareous areas, lichens are concentrated around
bryophyte-rich patches. Vezdaea aestivalis is very well devel

oped on steep, mossy banks. Other species of interest include,

Peltigera spuria, P.neckeri, P.canina, Cladonia anomaea, C.cari-
osa, C.foliacea, Leptogium schraderi, L.sinuatum, L.lichenotides,
and Agonimia tristicula,

Fourteen species were recorded from the acidic areas under
and adjacent to the pines. Locally there are well developed,
lichen carpets of, for example, Cladonia portentosa, various red-
fruiting Cladonias and Coelocaulon aculeatum,

In the 1950's Salisbury recorded 5 species of Thelocarpon

from brick and old boot leather. Most of these are rare national-
ly and Ainsdale is the type-locality for T.pallidum and the only
known locality for T.magnussonii.

The Ainsdale dunes are inferior to those of Ravéhsglass and
are ranked as of only Regional importance. It has been well
studied but the Thelocarpon needs re-finding.

Ref: 225
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GRADE 4
ASHBY WOULDS-MOIRA leicestershire 43/319156
Area:4 ha Altitude: 150m
Geology:Coal spoil
Owners :CEGB

- Total taxa:18, 13 terricolous.

A small area of derelict coal spoil now regenerating into acid
heath. It appears to have been derelict for many years since
oaks with 20 cm boles and numerous mature birch are present. An

.extensive Calluna growth exists showing all stages in its growth

cycle. There are abundant bryophytes too.

The site bears 10 Cladonia spp., the most notable being
C.coccifera, C.polydactya, C.portentosa, C.furcata and C.floer-

keana, which are rare In the neighbouring counties. The chief

feature is abundant patches of Coelocaulon muricatum.

The lichen flora is an unusual one but very valuable for
maintaining viable lichen populations in a region of very high
indus trial pressure; air pollution here, beside the Trent
Valley, must be considerable. The site is threatened by amenity
traffic, especially motor-cyclists who use the site for "scram-
bling'. oo

Ref:226

A GRADE 4
THE BRAND " Leicestershire " 43/535110
Area:200m sq Altitude:150m

Geology: Swithland Slate
Owners: Col.Martin
Total taxa: 19

A long-disused slate quarrying area with extensive exposures of
weathered rock and caks. The plateau above the quarry is an open
Festuca heath. The site is very private and well conserved.

The heathland has a luxuriant grthh of Cladonia arbuscula,
very rare in the Midlands, with C.portentosa, C.uncialis, Coelo-
caulon aculeatum and C.muricatum.

The site needs further study as a full lichen list does nof
exist. It was briefly visited by the BLS in 1969.

Ref:92,148
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o . GRADE &
CHARNWOOD LODGE Leicestershire 43/46-15-

Area:200 ha Altitude:200m
Geology:Precambrian Slates, agglomerate
Owners:Leics & Rutland Trust for Nature Conservation
Total taxa: 72, 12 terricolous

A large area of well-protected heathland, coarse grass and Pteri-
dium with Calluna-Vaccinium in the hill-tops. Terricolous lic-
hens are restricted to thin soils around the rocks where phaner-
ogamic plants are stunted and do not shade-out the lichens. The
best areas areon the east side of Hanging Stone Rocks, where the
chief saxicolous lichen interest is also found. This area is
protected from winds and, it is postulated, from wind-borne
sulphur dioxide pollution.

Ten Cladonia species are found typical of acidic soils,
including C.coccifera, C.floerkeana, C.furcata, C.macilenta,
C.polydactlya, C.uncialis and C.rangiformis. Coelocaulon acul-
eatum and C.muricatum are also present. The site is threatened

by further encroachement of bracken but is otherwise well conser-

ved.

It needs revisiting 1in the light of new information on
lichen taxonomy; a number of new species could probably be disc-
overed on soils, and it may well be improving as air pollution
has been lessening over the past 10-15 years.

The lichens resemble those of the nearby Bradgate Park but
the latter site is subject to considerable trampling and burning.

Ref:92,148
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: GRADE 4
HOLWELL STEELWORKS Leicestershire 43/73-24-
Area: 300m long Altitude:100m
Geology: rail ballast impregnated with iron
Owners :CEGB
Total taxa:25 _
The site extends from SK725200 to SK728208. ‘
A very unusual area which is entirely man-made. The railway was

used for iron-ore transport and the ballast is extremely mineral

enriched. - Only the southern end is overhung with trees, and then
not seriously. In many places the soil-surface 1is completely
covered with Cladonia species, often abundantly fertile. At the
time of visiting (1979) the ground was more completely lichen-
covered than any "natural" site in the county. The Cladonia
assemblages are unusual and do not compare with any acidic or
calcareous assemblages known elsewhere. The Cladonias include
C.coniocraea, C.conoidea, C.fimbriata, C.furcata, C.glauca and
C.pyxidata. Both C.conoidea and C.glauca are very rare in the
midTands. Baeomyces rufus is also Common. Rare (for the county)
Angiosperms also exist at the site.

While not a natural habitat, this is an important refuge for
lichens in region where lichens per se are rarely encountered.

" The site is under serious threat from coal mining proposals,
this being a potential spoil-dump for the new Belvoir Colliery.

Ref:138 _

: GRADE &
SAXELBY-HOLWELL Leicestershire 43/52-15-
Area:lkm ' Altitude: |

Geology: railway ballast
Owners:British Rail
Total taxa:51 from all substrata

A length of railway line used for rail-vehicle testing purposes,
with brick and blue-brick parapets, concrete and rotting wooden
sleepers. A large lichen flora was recorded from this undistur
bed site. The railway ballast bears fertile Peltigera spuria and
common Cladonia spp. The most interesting feature is the use of
pumice-Tike ballast to stabilise the sides of this very dep cut
ting. On these stones, Stereocaulon vesuvianum and S.pileatum
were found, together with siliceous Lecidea spp., Rhacomitr ium
and lichens associated with heathland mosses, such as Micarea
lignaria, Bacidia sabuletorum, Toninia aromatica and Vezdaea
leprosa. Fertile Peltigera spuria and P.hymenina were also com-
mon.

Like other Midlands sites, this area is considered to be a
reservoir maintaining lichen populations which could spread else-
where should conditions elsewhere in the region improve. It
compares with Hook Norton in the S.Midlands. -

Ref:138
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_ . . GRADE &
L INWOOD WARREN Lincolnshire B 53/13-87-
Area:27 ha Altitude:32-41m
Geology:Sands )
Owners:Lincs Trust for Nature Conservation
Total taxa:59 from all habitats
The best remaining Lincolnshire heathland for lichens. It has a

long history of visits by Lichenologists and has twice been
visited . by the BLS. The reserve has dry heath dominated by
Calluna and coarse grasses, wet heath with Molinia and mature and
developing woodlands of oak, birch and pine.

Notable species include Cetraria islandica frequent in one
area ( except for the one Norfolk site, this is the most SE
British record for "Iceland Moss"). Cladonia polydactyla and
C.glauca are also locally frequent.

Ref: 150,160,227

A GRADE 4
WHITENESS Nairn 28/80-58-
Area: | - Altitude:sea-level '
Geology: Dunes :
Owners:: :

Total taxa:25

Very little is known about this site. The team led by D.S.Ran-
well surveyed it in the late 1970's recording a total of 25
terricolous lichens, a very high count compared with their other

" sites. Included was Cladonia botrytes. This suggests that the

site has a very high potential and should be intensively surveyed
as soon as .possible,

Ref:174
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GRADE #
BLAKENEY POINT Norfolk 63/00-46~

Area:486 ha Altitude:sea level

Geology: Flint shingle spit with sand dunes at the tip.
Owners:National Trust

Total taxa:56 recently but 106 in 1969.

The 7km-long shingle ridge is of little lichenological interest,
lichens being best developed at the sandy western tip. Here
shingle ridges are separated by "lows" and a dune system |is

developed on parts.

The lichens of the acidic dunes are predominantly Cladonia:
spp., 15 having ben recorded. Extensive carpets are not found
and luxuriance does not approach that at Holkham. Typical lich
ens include Cladonia arbuscula, C.chlorophaea, C.furcata, C.anom
aea, C.portentosa, and C.ciliata var.tenuis. Usnea subfloridana,
Evernia prunastri and Pseudevernia furfuracea also occur occas
ionally. 'The shingle ridges have a limited flora with Buellia
punctata on pebbles, Bryoria fuscescens is locally abundant on

" Yankee Ridge. The shingle lows have a very limited flora, though

this appears to have been much richer in the past. Currently,
only Xanthoria parietina, Buellia punctata, Rinodina gennarii,
lLecania erysibe and Lecanora atra are found. Only on the salt
marsh fringe do normal marine lichensoccur, Verrucaria ditmarsica
and V.maura with Stigmidium marinum being locally abundant. The
site is still richer than Orfordness but is much depleted since
the time of McLean (1915) and observations made by Brown and
Brown (1969). This may be a result of natural changes which
could be cyclical in nature. Certainly the shingle appears to be
very fresh and mobile at present.

Blakeney 1is no more than Regionally important at the moment
with more dune species than Orfordness. The only visible press-
ure is that of visitor trampling.

Ref: 216
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- - .. GRADE &
HOLKHAM (site complex) Norfolk 53/9--l--
includes Gun Hill (53/859458) and East Hills (53/92-46)

Area:l4 ha Altitude: 0 to 5 m

Geology:Coastal dunes, moderately calcareous, with flint shingle
Owners:Holkham Estate, NCC lease -NNR

Total taxa:26 at E.Hill, 21 at Gun Hill

An extensive sand-dune system, largely planted with Corsican
Pine. Lichen interest of most of the area is strictly limited,
Cladonia foliacea and Peltigera membranacea being the commonest
species. However, Gun Hill and East Hills, isolated dune sys-
tems at the eastern and western ends are noteworthy. East Hills
has a stabilised shingle beach with a dune system. The dunes
have extensive lichen carpets composed mainly of Cladonia arbus-
cula, C.ciliata var. tenuis and C.portentosa. Stabilised shingle
has not been studied in detail but could be of more interest than
the rather mobile shingle at Blakeney. A small area of shingle,
partly covered with a thin layer of sand, has Usnea articulata
growing upon Polytrichum piliferum associated with Bryoria fusce-
scens; an exceptional find for Eastern England. Shells and
flints bear Sarcogyne regularis, Acarospora veronensis, Caloplaca
lactea and Lecanora muralis.

At Gun Hill the lichen carpets are much less well developed,
possibly reflecting the more calcareous nature of the dunes.
Cladonia pocillum, C.rangiformis and Diploschistes muscorum grow
here. Usnea articulata is also found here on soil. Fence posts
bordering the site have Cliostomum graniforme and Cyphelium not-
arisii, both very scarce nationally.

The site 1is well protected, being a NNR but increasing
recreational activity at Gun Hill could affect it.

: GRADE &
LING COMMON ' Norfolk : 53/65-23-
Area: Altitude:l5m
Geology:Greensand
Owners:

Total taxa: 23 terricolous in 1968.

A wooded area of what was formerly Calluna heath, planted with
pine and mostly birch. Open areas in the woodland have Cetraria
islandica, the most south-easterly site in Britain of a species
more commonly ‘alpine and boreal. It occurs with Coelocaulon
aculeatum and a good Cladonia flora. Cetraria islandica was
recorded here in the mid-19th century and persisted up to 1932-
33. It was refound at a nearby site during a BLS meeting .in 1968
but that part has since been replaced by a golf course. Only in
1982 and 1983 has the species again been found. . Live birches
bear Parmeliopsis ambigua, confined to stumps elsewhere in E
Anglia. :
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